

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.369 of 2025**

....

|                        |               |                 |
|------------------------|---------------|-----------------|
| Suresh Yadav           | <b>Versus</b> | .....Appellant  |
| The State of Jharkhand |               | .....Respondent |

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

|                   |                                                             |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| For the Appellant | : Mr. R.S. Mazumdar, Sr. Advocate<br>Mr. L.C. Roy, Advocate |
| For the State     | : Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sinha, APP                               |
| For the Informant | : Mr. A.K. Sahani, Advocate                                 |

.....

**Order No.09/14<sup>th</sup> November 2025**

This Criminal Appeal (SJ) has been filed on behalf of the appellant by challenging the judgement and sentenced dated 28.02.2025 passed in S.T. Case No.201/2015 by Sri Rajesh Kumar Bagga, learned Additional Sessions Judge-IX, Giridih by which the appellant has been convicted for the offences under Sections 304 Part I, 323 and 324 of the IPC and sentenced to undergo R.I. for the a period of seven (07) years and to pay the fine of Rs.5,000/- and sentenced to undergo R.I. for one (01) year and to pay the fine of Rs.500/- and R.I. for two (02) years and to pay the fine of Rs.1000/- respectively.

2. Heard learned Senior Counsel and learned APP as well as learned counsel for the Informant.

3. Mr. A.K. Sahani, learned counsel for the Informant has submitted that he has also filed one Acquittal Appeal (SJ) (Filing)

No.25981 of 2025 challenging the impugned order dated 28.02.2025 passed by Sri Rajesh Kumar Bagga, Additional Sessions Judge-IX, Giridih and further submitted that he will move this case before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for listing both the cases together before one appropriate Bench.

4. It appears that the roaster of said Acquittal Appeal is in another Hon'ble Judge of this Court.

5. On the request of the learned counsel for the Informant, put up this case after ten (10) days.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

**Dated 14.11.2025**

Nishant/-