

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 369 of 2025

Suresh Yadav

... **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant	: Mr. R. S. Mazumdar, Senior Advocate Mr. Lakhan Chandra Roy, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sinha, A. P. P.
For the Informant	: Mr. A. K. Sahani, Advocate
	

09/03.12.2025 Heard Mr. R. S. Mazumdar learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant and who has argued at length.

2. Mr. A.K. Sahani, learned counsel for the Informant has submitted that he has also filed one Acquittal Appeal (SJ) (Filing) No.25981 of 2025 challenging the impugned order dated 28.02.2025 passed by Sri Rajesh Kumar Bagga, Additional Sessions Judge-IX, Giridih and which is pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court and it is submitted that there is limitation for 57 days and he has moved this case before the Hon'ble the Division Bench of this Court listing both the cases together before one appropriate Bench and prays that this case may be placed after one week.

3. In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the Informant, put up this case on 18.12.2025.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 03.12.2025
Kamlesh/