

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 369 of 2025

Suresh Yadav		Appellant
Versus		
The State of Jharkhand		Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant	: Mr. Lakhan Chandra Roy, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sinha, APP
For the Informant	: Mr. Pankaj Verma, Advocate

03/Dated:02nd February, 2026

Pursuant to the order dated 12.01.2026 by which the appellant was granted provisional bail for a period of two weeks, the appellant has surrendered on 27.01.2026 and has filed supplementary affidavit on 30.01.2026 by filing the surrender certificate. Let the certificate be kept on record.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant has pressed I.A. No.3499 of 2025 for grant of bail.
3. Learned counsel for the informant submitted that he has not received copy of I.A. No.268 of 2026.
4. Under the circumstances, learned counsel for the appellant is directed to serve a copy of I.A. No.268 of 2026 to the learned counsel for the informant.
5. Put up this case after two weeks.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)